

No. 18-1195

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ANDERSON,
and JAIME SCHAEFER,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and
GENE WALBORN, in his official capacity as DIRECTOR
of the MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Montana Supreme Court**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

—◆—
MICHAEL BINDAS
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University Street
Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 957-1300
mbindas@ij.org

TIMOTHY D. KELLER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
398 South Mill Avenue
Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
(480) 557-8300
tkeller@ij.org

ERICA J. SMITH
RICHARD D. KOMER*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
esmith@ij.org
dkomer@ij.org

WILLIAM W. MERCER
HOLLAND & HART LLP
401 North 31st Street
Suite 1500
Billings, MT 59103
(406) 252-2166
WWMercer@hollandhart.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REG- ULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. APPLYING ARTICLE X, SECTION 6(1) TO BAR RELIGIOUS OPTIONS IN STU- DENT-AID PROGRAMS VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE	14
A. Article X, section 6(1) as applied dis- criminates against “religious beliefs,” “religiously motivated conduct,” and religious “status” in contravention of <i>Trinity Lutheran</i>	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Article X, section 6(1) as applied also discriminates against the “religious use” of student-aid money in violation of decades of precedent.....	21
C. <i>Locke</i> reinforces that applying article X, section 6(1) to bar religious options from student-aid programs cannot pass constitutional muster	23
II. APPLYING ARTICLE X, SECTION 6(1) TO BAR RELIGIOUS OPTIONS IN STUDENT-AID PROGRAMS VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	28
A. Laws violate the Equal Protection Clause when they are enacted to discriminate against certain groups	29
B. Article X, Section 6(1) is a Blaine Amendment that was enacted to discriminate against Catholics and Catholic schooling	31
III. APPLYING ARTICLE X, SECTION 6(1) TO BAR RELIGIOUS OPTIONS IN STUDENT-AID PROGRAMS VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	45
A. The Court should apply the test used in <i>Zelman</i> to hold that article X, section 6(1) as applied violates the Establishment Clause.....	47
B. Article X, section 6(1) as applied also fails the <i>Lemon</i> test.....	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Article X, section 6(1) as applied conflicts with the traditions, values, and historical understanding of the Establishment Clause.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	57
ADDENDUM A: Mont. Code Ann. §§ 15-30-3101–15-30-3114.....	Add. 1
ADDENDUM B: Mont. Admin. R. 42.4.802....	Add. 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	51
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	46, 55, 56
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	28
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	52
<i>Epperson v. Ark.</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	46
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	1, 18, 45
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	15, 23
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	26
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2017)	29
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	18, 25
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	18, 29, 33, 45, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	48
<i>Nichol v. ARIN Intermediate Unit 28</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	30
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	47, 55
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	13, 28
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13, 15, 22, 45
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	45, 46, 47, 51, 52
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	55, 56
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	29
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	15, 21, 22
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	48
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	48
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	52, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Const. art. I, § 7.....	16
Mont. Const. art. X, § 6(1)	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Const. art. XI, § 8 (1889).....	44
Mont. Territorial Const. art. IX, § 9 (1884).....	42
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 4.....	27
CODES, RULES AND STATUTES	
25 Stat. 676 (1889) (The Enabling Act of 1889).....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3
Mont. Admin. R. 42.4.802	4, 5, 9
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 15-30-3101–15-30-3114	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3101	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3102(7).....	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3110	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3111	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 Cong. Rec. 5454 (1876).....	34
4 Cong. Rec. 5588 (1876).....	35
1971-1972 Montana Constitutional Convention Tr. Vol. VI	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brian Leech, “ <i>Hired Hands from Abroad</i> ”: <i>The Populist Producer’s Ethic, Immigrant Workers, and Nativism in Montana’s 1894 State Capital Election</i> , James A. Rawley Graduate Conference in the Humanities (2008)	39, 40, 41
Christine K. Erickson, ‘ <i>Kluxer Blues</i> ’: <i>The Klan Confronts Catholics in Butte, Montana, 1923–1929</i> , <i>Mont. Magazine of History</i> , Spring 2003	40, 41
<i>Codex Iuris Canonici</i> 1983	19
<i>Council Journal of the Sixth Session of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Montana</i> , 1869 Leg., 6th Sess. 34 (Mont. Terr. 1869)	36
Dale Raymond Tash, <i>The Development of the Montana Common School System: 1864–1884</i> (1968)	36, 42
David M. Emmons, <i>Beyond the American Pale: The Irish in the West, 1845–1910</i> (2012)	35
David M. Emmons, <i>Immigrant Works and Industrial Hazards: The Irish Miners of Butte, 1880–1919</i> , 5 <i>J. Am. Ethnic Hist.</i> 41 (1985)	38
David M. Emmons, <i>The Butte Irish: Class and Ethnicity in an American Mining Town 1875–1925</i> (1989)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David Tyack, <i>The Kingdom of God and the Common School: Protestant Ministers and the Educational Awakening of the West</i> , 36 Harv. Educ. Rev. 447 (1966)	39
Donald L. Kinzer, <i>An Episode in Anti-Catholicism: The American Protective Association</i> (1964)	40
EdChoice, <i>School Choice in America Dashboard</i> , https://www.edchoice.org/school-choice/school-choice-in-america/	5
Editor, <i>Schools and Creed</i> , The Daily Independent (Helena), May 29, 1890, https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/data/batches/mthi_nuthatch_ver01/data/sn83025308/00212477357/1890052901/0449.pdf	37
Emmet J. Riley, <i>Development of the Montana State Educational Organization, 1864–1930</i> (1931)	36
Frank R. Kemerer, <i>State Constitutions and School Vouchers</i> , 120 Educ. L. Rep. 1 (1997)	35
Jim Harmon, <i>Harmon’s Histories: Can Montana Overcome Its History of Hatred, Bigotry, and Racism?</i> , Missoula Current (Aug. 19, 2017), https://www.missoulacurrent.com/opinion/2017/08/montana-bigotry-racism/	41
John C. Jeffries, Jr. & James E. Ryan, <i>A Political History of the Establishment Clause</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001)	37
John F. Kennedy, <i>A Nation of Immigrants</i> (Harper & Row 1964)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John Maddaus & Denise A. Mirochnik, <i>Town Tuitioning in Maine: Parental Choice of Secondary Schools in Rural Communities</i> , 8 J. Res. Rural Educ. 27 (1992).....	53
Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 657 (1998).....	35
Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Choosing Equality: School Choice, the Constitution, and Civil Society</i> (1999).....	33
Leonard L. Richards, <i>Who Freed the Slaves? The Fight over the Thirteenth Amendment</i> (2015)	36
Lloyd P. Jorgenson, <i>The State and the Non-Public School, 1825–1925</i> (1987).....	31
Mark Edward DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (2003)	32
Officers Elected for the Ensuing Year—Concluding Proceedings, Helena Wkly. Herald, Jan. 5, 1888, https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/data/batches/mthi_leopardfrog_ver01/data/sn84036143/00295861368/1888010501/0010.pdf	43
Philip Hamburger, <i>Separation of Church and State</i> (2002)	32
<i>Politics and Religion</i> , Wkly. Trib. (Mont.), Jan. 18, 1895, https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn86075243/1895-01-18/ed-1/seq-4/	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Record of Montana Constitutional Convention of 1884, Montana Historical Society, Research Center Archives (1884)	41
Reports from Commissioners, Inspectors, and Others to Parliament, <i>Special Report on Educational Subjects Vol. XI. Education in the United States of America Part 2</i> , 1902, Cd. 1156 (UK), https://books.google.com/books?id=NCciAQAAMAAJ&printsec=frontcover&source=gbs_ge_summary_r&cad=0#v=onepage&q&f=false	37
<i>Resolutions Of The National Republican Convention alongside Blaine and his Friends</i> , Helena Wkly. Herald, June 17, 1880, https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/data/batches/mthi_harrier_ver01/data/sn84036143/00295861216/1880061701/0213.pdf	39
Rev. Henry Van Resselaer, Sketch of the Catholic Church in Montana, <i>The Amer. Catholic Rev.</i> , Vol. XII (1887), https://books.google.com/books?id=SJQNAQAIAAJ&pg=PR7&lpg=PR7&dq=Sketch+of+the+Catholic+Church+in+Montana,+The+Amer.+Catholic+Rev.,&source=bl&ots=575e0yN67N&sig=ACfU3U0qHnGmZ78j7LnNqtf3islwhT8Diw&hl=en&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwi6n9e0trXkAhVrU98KHVn-DN8Q6AEwAnoECAkQAQ#v=onepage&q&f=false	42
R.H. Howey, <i>Moral Teaching in Public Schools</i> , 16 <i>J. Educ.</i> 147 (1882)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert Howey, <i>The Public Schools</i> (op-ed), Helena Wkly. Herald, Jan. 1, 1880, https:// chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/data/batches/mthi_ harrier_ver01/data/sn84036143/00295861216/ 1880010101/0019.pdf	38
Stephen K. Green, <i>The Bible, the School and the Constitution: The Clash that Shaped Modern Church-State Doctrine</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2012)	33, 34, 43
Stephen K. Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992)	31, 34
The Enabling Act of 1889, 25 Stat. 676 (1889)	43
<i>The School Controversy</i> (Editorial), Semi-Wkly. Miner, Mar. 6, 1886, https://chroniclingamerica. loc.gov/data/batches/mthi_jewelwing_ver01/data/ sn84036033/00295860601/1886030601/0561.pdf	38
Tyler Anbinder, <i>Nativism & Slavery: The Northern Know Nothings & the Politics of the 1850s</i> (1992)	32, 33
Vatican Council II, <i>Gravissimum educationis</i> (1965).....	19
